Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ashok Kumar, Ward No. 4, Near Pingalwara, Budhlada (9872287842) Distt. Mansa

.....Appellant ..Vs **Public Information Officer,** O/o Nagar Council, Budhlada, Distt. Mansa **First Appellate Authority** O/o Deputy Director, Local Govt., BathindaRespondent AC No. 1767 of 2020

Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

- The RTI application is dated 09.03.2020 vide which the appellant has sought 1. information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 12.05.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 03.07.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 21.09.2020.
- 3. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. The appellant has sent a letter through mail stating that no information has been given to him so far. This is the first date of hearing, hence one more opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 4. To come up on 15.12.2020 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 919860773)

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla) **Dated**: 21.09.2020 State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, Whistle Blower Social Worker, Distt President Ludhiana-NCAG House No. 60-35-P-376-1, Street No. 8, Maha Singh Nagar, PO Dhandari Kalan, Ludhiana -141014(9888710031)

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o DGP, vigilance Bureau, Vigilance Bhawan, Sector 68, SAS Nagar **First Appellate Authority** O/o DGP, vigilance Bureau, Vigilance Bhawan, Sector 68, SAS Nagar

.....Respondent

AC No. 1813 of 2020 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Sh. Amarjit Singh Dhamotia the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Rajesh Kumar, SI (9888805859)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 27.01.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 27.03.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 07.07.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 21.09.2020 i.e. today.
- 3. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The respondent states that he has sent his reply.
- 5. The perusal of the file shows that the respondent has already sent his reply mentioning therein that the appellant has demanded information on three points. Regarding point nos. 1 and 2, information has been given to the appellant. Information regarding point no. the respondent states that the complaint no. 576/19 is pending with SSP, Vigilance Bureau , Ludhiana.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Dated: 21.09.2020



AC No. 1813 of 2020

- 5. This is the first date of hearing, hence one opportunity is given to the appellant to peruse the same and will file his response/rejoinder
- 6. To come up on **15.12.2020 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 919860773)

Sd/-

(**Preety Chawla**)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Trilochan Singh, S/o Late Sh. Gurbachan Singh 848A, MIG Flat, Jamalpur Colony Ludhiana – 141010(9463658200)

......Complainant

Public Information Officer, O/o SSP, Vigilance Bureau, Vigilance Bhawan, Sector 68, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

.....Respondent

CC No. 431 of 2020

..Vs

Present: (i) Sh. Tejinder Singh on behalf of the Complainant

(ii) For the respondent: None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 24.03.2020 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 08.07.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 21.09.2020 i.e. today.
- 3. Sh. Tejinder Singh is appearing on behalf of the complainant states that no response whatsoever has been received from the respondents till date. No one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondents nor has any communication been received from them. In the interest of justice, Respondent PIO is afforded one more opportunity to provide the appellant point-wise complete specific information, duly attested, free of cost, by registered post, in accordance with his RTI application dated 24.03.2020 and present a photocopy of the relevant postal receipt along with a copy of the information provided, before the Commission on the next date fixed, for its perusal and records. Respondents to note that in case no one comes present on their behalf on the next date fixed, punitive provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 may be invoked against the erring officer(s).

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



CC No. 431 of 2020

4. To come up on **15.12.2020 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 919860773)

Sd/-

Dated: 21.09.2020 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Devinder Sharma, Advocate		
Chamber No. 259A, New Courts, Jalandha	ar (9876196268)	
		Complainant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer, O/o Principal Lyallpur Khalsa College, Jalandhar		
	00 N - 445 - (0000	Respondent

CC No.415 of 2020 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Sh. Darshan Singh, Council for the complainant

(ii) For the respondent: None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 09.07.2019 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 02.07.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 21.09.2020 i.e. today.
- 3. Sh. Darshan Singh is appearing on behalf of the complainant without any authority letter states that no information has been given to the complainant so far. Sh. Darshan Singh is directed to send his authority letter/vakalatnama to the Commission before the next date of hearing.
- 4. No one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondents nor has any communication been received from them. In the interest of justice, Respondent PIO is afforded one more opportunity to provide the complainant point-wise complete specific information, duly attested, free of cost, by registered post, in accordance with his RTI application dated 09.07.2019 and present a photocopy of the relevant postal receipt along with a copy of the information provided, before the Commission on the next date fixed, for its perusal and records. Respondents to note that in case no one comes present on their behalf on the next date fixed, punitive provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 may be invoked against the erring officer(s).

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



CC No.415 of 2020

5. To come up on **15.12.2020 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 919860773)

Sd/-

Dated: 21.09.2020 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



•	Kumar, S/o Sh. Tarsem Lal ⁄lan Kaur Singh	
Pandori Roa	d, Tehsil and Distt. Gurdaspur – 143521(8872276660)	
	Vs	Complainant
Dublic Info		
O/o SSSB, V	mation Officer, 'an Bhawan, AS Nagar (Mohali)	
Seciol 66, 3/	AS Nagai (Monail)	Respondent
	CC No. 429 of 2020	
Dracant ·	(i) Sh. Rajindar Kumar the complainant	

ORDER

Dated: 21.09.2020

The RTI application is dated 18.05.2020 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 07.07.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Harsimranjit Singh, Assistant (9915363346)

- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 21.09.2020 i.e. today.
- 3. Today, the complainant Sh. Rajinder Kumar states that no information has been given to him.
- 4. Sh. Harsimranjit Singh is appearing on behalf of the respondent. He has sent mail mentioning therein that:-

ਇਸ ਕੇਸ ਸੰਬਧੀ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਦਫਤਰ ਐਸ. ਐਸ.ਬੋਰਡ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਰਜਿੰਦਰ ਕੁਮਾਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕੀਤੇ ਕੋਰਟ ਕੇਸ ਸੰਬਧੀ ਮੂੰਹ ਬੋਲਦੇ ਹੁਕਮ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤੇ ਜਾ ਚੁੱਕੇ ਹਨ ਜਿਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਉਮੀਜਵਾਰ ਨੂੰ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਡਾਕ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਭੇਜੀ ਜਾ ਚੁੱਕੀ ਹੈ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਉਮੀਦਵਾਰ ਨੂੰ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤੇ ਮੁੰਹ ਬੋਲਦੇ ਹੁਕਮਾਂ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਹਿੱਤ ਭੇਜੀ ਜਾਣੀ ਹੈ।

- 5. The Complainant is advised to point out the deficiencies in the information provided by the Respondent. Respondent is directed to ensure that the deficiencies in the information are made good before the next date of hearing.
- 6. To come up on **15.12.2020 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 919860773)

Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Registered post

۷s

Sh.Gurdeep Singh Kahlon, S/o Late Sh. Boorh Singh,
C/o Kahlon Association, Opposite Gurudwara Sri Kutia Sahib,
Jamalpur,Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana - 141010 (9779508115)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o SSP Vigilance Bureau Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana

Registered post: Public Information Officer

O/o Vigilance Bureau, Vigilance Bhawan, Sector 68, SAS Nagar

.....Respondent

CC.No. 644 of 2020 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the complainant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Anil Kumar, ASI (9417963146)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 03.08.2020 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 10.09.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 21.09.2020 i.e. today. The information sought was claimed to be concerning life and liberty.
- 3. Today, the respondent states that the information demanded by the appellant is lying with the PIO, o/o Vigilance Bureau, SAS Nagar. Hence, he has already transferred the RTI of the appellant under Section 6(3) to the PIO, o/o Vigilance Bureau, SAS Nagar. He has also sent his reply to the Commission through email.
- 4. Since, the information is to be provided by the PIO, o/o Vigilance Bureau, SAS Nagar. I, therefore, order that PIO, o/o Vigilance Bureau, SAS Nagar be impleaded as Respondent No.2. I further direct that PIO, o/o Vigilance Bureau, SAS Nagar should supply the information to the Complainant before the next date of hearing

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Dated: 21.09.2020



CC.No. 644 of 2020

5. To come up on **28.09.2020 at 10.30 AM** for further proceedings through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 919860773)

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner Punjab